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EEATON OF EUCEINGPRER

BETURIFO DEFARIME LT UF FERMNTIING SERVITEY -
255 ROCKVILLE PIRE it 7 LOOR ROLVVALLL LDI0KSS

284G T LATE

| HISTORICPRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

DPS - #8

- APPLICATION FOR T f&/ / «/ & /7),

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMI

ContactPerson: _JOHN KIM

Daytime Phone No.. 240-632-2281

Tax A No. 00461943

Name of Property Owner:_ BOARD OF EDUCATION Daytime Phone No.: _240-314-1000

Address: 850 HUNGERFORD DRIVE ROCKVILLE MD ) 20850
Street Number City " Staet Zip Cods

Contractom: ] ’ Phone No.:

Contractor Registrati No.:

Agent for Owner. __ JOHN KIM Dayime Phone No.. __ 240-632-2281

House Number. 4015 swet ROSEMARY STREET
Town/City: _ CHEVY CHASE NearestCrossSteet _ HILLCREST PLACE
Lot: 13 Block: 8 Subdivision: __11
Liber: Fotio: Parcel:
23 Y "KEYIOR AND USE
1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
(R Construct 3 Extend O Alter/Renovate 0OaAat Dsmb ) Room Addiion (I Porch 'ank O Shed
0O Move O tastad 0 WreMm () Solar ) Fireplace [0 Woodbuming Stove . [ Single Family
O Revision (3 Repair (3 Revocable ) Fence/Wall fcompists Sectiond) (X Other _DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

1B. Construction cost estimate: $ 40,000 & DRIVEWAY GATE

1C. 1 this.is a revision of a previously spproved active permit, see Permit #

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 X WsSC 02 O Septic 03 O Other:

28. Type of water supply: o X wssc 02 {3 weft 03 {J Other:

IEHEY A7

A Height 8 0  inches (DUMPSTER Height 4  feet 0 inches (DRIVEWAY GATE
3A. Height feet inches ENCLOSURE) eig inc| '( )

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

3 On party line/property line X Entirely on land of owner O 0On public right of way/easemant

1 hereby certify thet | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by il sgencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

JK’\‘\/L JUNE 16, 2010

Sig of owner or authorired sgent Date
Approved: . For Chairp , Historic Preservation Commission
Disapproved: . Signature: _ Oate:
Application/Permit No.: - Date Filed: Date Issued:
Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
. .



L/

a  Description of existing structurs{s) and envircnimantal setting. including thei historical fextures and significsnce:

CHEVY CHASE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IS A THREE STORY BUILDING OF CONCRETE AND .
STEEL STRUCTURE. THE SCHOOL PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHEVY CHASE .
(DISTRICT 7), ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF THE ROSEMARY CIRCLE BETWEEN ROSEMARY
STREET, HILLCREST PLACE AND BEECHWOOD DRIVE. THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF
THIS PROPERTY IS PRIMARILY RESIDENTIAL WITH PARK-LIKE SURROUNDINGS. THIS SCHOOL

. HAS A GREAT HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE, SPECIALLY TO THE PEOPLE IN THIS NEIGHBORHOOD.
IT FIRST OPENNED IN 1917 AS THE FIRST PERMANENT SCHOOL BUILDING IN THE
AREA OF CHEVY CHASE. THOUGHOUT THE YEARS THERE HAS BEEN VARIOUS ALTERATIONS
& ADDITIONS DONE TO THIS PROPERTY BUT THE SCHOOL BUILDING IS MAINTAINED.

b. General description of project and its effect on the hcmncmouu(s)ﬂn environmental setting, and, whera applicable, tha historic district
ONE ASPECT OF THIS PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE AN ENCLOSURE FOR THE EXISTING AND
EXPOSED DUMPSTERS LOCATED INSIDE THE SCHOOL PROPERTY. THE ENCLOSURE WILL BE
HAVE MASONRY BRICK WALLS AND A STEEL GATE OPENNING. THE SECOND ASPECT OF THE
PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE A SLIDING CHAIN-LINK GATE TO AN EXISTING DRIVEWAY ON-

THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE SCHOOL PROPERTY TO MATCH THE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK
FENCE. THE PROPOSED LOCATION FOR THIS PROJECT IS ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE
SCHOOL PROPERTY BETWEEN HILLCREST PLACE AND BEECHWOOD DRIVE, ON THE REAR
SIDE OF THE EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING.

Site and environmental setting, drawn o scale. You may use yous.piat. Your site plan must include:

2 the scale, noith arrow; and date;

b. dimensians of all existing and proposeil étruc'mre;a; and

¢. site features such as walkways, driveways, fances, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, machanical equipment, and landscaping.

‘a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions; indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, end other
fixed features of- both the existing resource(s) and the’ proposed work.

.b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicsting propossd work in relstion m sxisting constniction and, whan appropriate, context.

*Anmatenu!sandfmurespmposedformemmmustbemdonmadwmmm An exizting end 8- proposad slevation diswing of each
facade sffectad by the mopasad waork is required.

mnmmmﬂuimus
_-General description of matenals md manufncmred itsms proposed for mcorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

PHOTOGRAP

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of sach facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. Al labels should be placed.on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way snd of the ad;ommg propertias. All labels should be placed on
the front of phomgraphs

RVEY

if you are proposing c;)risw{:ﬁon' adjacent to.or within the dripfine of any tree 6" or [arger in diamater {at approximatsly 4 fest-above the ground), you
must file en accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at jeast that dimension.

For ALL projects, provide an accurate Tist of adjacent and confronting property owners {not tenants), including names, addresses, and tp codes. This list
should include thie 6wners of all lots ar parcels which adjoin the parcel in quastion, 8s weil as the owner(s) ot lot{s) o parcei(s) which lie directly across
the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information fram the Dapartment of Assessments md Taxation, 51 Monroa Street,
Rockville, {301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACKINX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAJLING LABELS.



EXPEDITED

MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT
Address: 4015 Rosemary Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 7/28/10
"~ Applicant: M-NCPPC Department of Parks » Report Date:  7/14/10

(John Kim, Agent)

Resource: Master Plan Site #35/127 _ Public Notice: 7/7/10
Chevy Chase Elementary School

Review: HAWP Tax Credit:  None
Case Number: 35/127-10A : Staff: Anne Fothergill

PROPOSAL: Installation of dumpster enclosure and fence gate

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

3 Approval
/\KApproval with conditions

The recommended conditions of approval are:
1.) The gate of the enclosure will be a solid wood board-on-board fencing material, not open pickets,
to screen the dumpsters.
2.) The applicants will work with the Town of Chevy Chase’s arborist to determine the optimal
location for the enclosure and will implement tree protection measures durmg construction; any
change in location to be reviewed and approved at the staff level.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
SIGNIFICANCE: Master Plan Site #35/127, Chevy Chase Elementary School
STYLE: -~ Art Deco

DATE: 1930-6

Excerpt from Places in the Past:

Educational infrastructure was essential to the Ch ’ "s:pbdivision. Francis Newlands and the Chevy
Chase Land Company donated land adjacent to Ro mary,C rcle for an elementary school. Residents
raised the money to build temporary structures in 191 3 ‘the year following a ban on Maryland students at
D.C. schools. Permanent brick buildings were built in 1930 and 1936, designed by noted school architect
Howard Wright Cutler. The Chevy Chase Elementary School is an early example of school architecture
that successfully combines both traditional and modern design elements. Art Deco geometric panels and
stepped-up parapets were modern for the era, yet they were tempered by classical door and window

" treatments. The school is also said to have had the first school library in the county, established in 1939.
The Chevy Chase Elementary School succeeds the first school built by the Chevy Chase Land Company, a

frame two-room structure still located at 3905 Bradley Lane (1898).
PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to construct an enclosure for the dumpsters behind the school. The proposed @



enclosure is 6°8” tall with brick faced CMU walls and a steel open picket swinging gate. The dumpsters
will be on a 20° x 12’ concrete slab. They also propose to install a 4’ tall chain link sliding gate in the 23’
wide opening that will connect to the existing 4° tall chain link fence.

The Town provided comments from the Town’s arborist and some neighbors regarding the application (see

Circles [F-21 ).

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8:

(a) The commission shall instruct the dlrector to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and
information presented to or before 'ccg[mmlssmn that the alteration for which the permit is
sought would be inappropriate, lnconSISﬂt'ent xywth or detrimental to the preservation,
enhancement or ultimate protectlo'n of the T]i’Stonc site or historic resource within an historic
district, and to the purposes of this chaptgr‘ e »

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and
requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1)  The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeologlcal architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general publlc welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) Itis not the intent of this chapter to limitHiewW: onstructlon alteration or repairs to any one
period or architectural style. 'y-n :

(d) In the case of an application for work" ric resource located within an historic district,
the commission shall be lenient in ‘ltSJudgment ‘of plans for structures of little historical or
design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would
seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would
impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application with two conditions as being
consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b), (1);

I
and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose
to make any alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will contact the
staff person assigned to this application at 301-563- 3400 or anne.fothergill@mncppc-mc.org to schedule a
follow-up site visit.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

- APPLICATION FOR )/A/ | 7/ S’ g

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person:  JOHN KIM
Daytime Phors No.: 240-632-2281

Tax Account No.. 00461943

. Nameof Property Owner. BOARD OF EDUCATION Daytime Phone No.: _240-314-1000
Address: 850 HUNGERFORD DRIVE ROCKVILLE MD 20850
Street Number City Staet 2Zip Code
- Contractom: Phone No.:
Contractor Registration No.:
Agant for Owner: JOHN KIM Daytime Phana No.. _ 240-632-2281

(DCATIUN OF RUILDING/PREMISY

House Number: 4015 sreet ROSEMARY STREET
TownCity: _ CHEVY CHASE NearestCrossStreet  HILLCREST PLACE.
Lot: 13 Block: 8 Subdivision: _ 11

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
R Construct [ Extend O Alter/Renovate 0OAat OO smb T} Room Additon (3 Porch _OM 3 Shed
J Move O instaf O Wreck/Raze () Solar () Fireplace [ Woodbuming Stove O Single Femily .
71 Revision {3 Repair {3 Revocable ) Fence/Wsll [compiete Section 4) X other DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

18. Construction cost estimate: $ 40,000 & DRIVEWAY GATE

1C. Hﬂ!isisaiwi:ionofnprwinuslyappmvndacﬁvnpermitm?omit#

2A.  Type of sewage disposal: 01 X) WSSC 02 3 Septic 03 (] Other:

28. Type of water supply: o X wssc 02 3 Well 03 {J Other:

) 1 . DUMPSTE . .
3. Heght O ret B G inches (ENCLOSU‘RE) Height 4  feet O inches (DRIVEWAY GATE)

3B8. Indicate whether the fence or retaining well is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

(3 On party line/propsrty line X Entirely on land of owner 7] On public right ot v&ay/easmm

1 hereby certify that | have the authority 1o make the foregoing application, thet the appiication is correct, and thet the construction will comply with pians
approved by ail agencies listed and | hereby acknowladge end accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

alde

JUNE 16, 2010

Signeture of owner or authorired agent Date
Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission
Disapproved: Signature: Oate:
Application/Permit No.: Date \Fted Oste issued:
 Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




1.

THE FOLLOWIN S ND THE
REQUIRED DOCUME U IS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
a Description of axisting structure{s} and snvircnmantal setting. including thei historical festures end significence:

CHEVY CHASE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IS A THREE STORY BUILDING OF CONCRETE AND

STEEL STRUCTURE. THE SCHOOL PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHEVY CHASE
(DISTRICT 7), ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF THE ROSEMARY CIRCLE BETWEEN ROSEMARY
STREET, HILLCREST PLACE AND BEECHWOOD DRIVE. THE ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING OF

THIS PROPERTY IS PRIMARILY RESIDENTIAL WITH PARK-LIKE SURROUNDINGS. THIS SCHOOL
HAS A GREAT HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE, SPECIALLY TO THE PEOPLE IN THIS NEIGHBORHQOD.
IT FIRST OPENNED IN 1917 AS THE FIRST PERMANENT SCHOOL BUILDING IN THE

AREA OF CHEVY CHASE. THOUGHOUT THE YEARS THERE HAS BEEN VARIOUS ALTERATIONS

& ADDITIONS DONE TO THIS PROPERTY BUT THE SCHOOL BUILDING IS MAINTAINED.

b. Geners description of project and its effect en the historic resource(s), the environmentai setting, snd, whers applicable, the historic district
ONE ASPECT OF THIS PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE AN ENCLOSURE FOR THE EXISTING AND
EXPOSED DUMPSTERS LOCATED INSIDE THE SCHOOL PROPERTY. THE ENCLOSURE WILL BE
HAVE MASONRY BRICK WALLS AND A STEEL GATE OPENNING. THE SECOND ASPECT OF THE
PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE A SLIDING CHAIN-LINK GATE TO AN EXISTING DRIVEWAY ON
THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE SCHOOL PROPERTY TO MATCH THE EXISTING CHAIN-LINK .
FENCE. THE PROPOSED LOCATION FOR THIS PROJECT IS ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF THE
SCHOOL PROPERTY BETWEEN HILLCREST PLACE AND BEECHWOOD DRIVE, ON THE REAR
SIDE OF THE EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING

SIVE PLAN-

Sits mdmvbmmaﬂseﬁng,dmwnmscah.mumlymmmvmshmmm:
s the scale, north arow, and date;

b. dimensions of ail existing and proposed structures; snd

¢. site features such as walkways, dr'wewayi, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

a. Schematic construction plens, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general typs of walls window and door ooemnos and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed wark in refation to existing construction and, when wuwmn contaxt.
Al materisis and fixtures mmeMMmummdmmamm.mepmmemdw
. facade affocted by the proposed work is required.
MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS
General description of materials and manufactived items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.
PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clesrly labeled photographic prints of sach fecade of existing resource, including details of the sffected pomons All isbels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label phomgrgphicwimsofmemcauﬁmﬁhmwpwkﬁgn%wwmdmmmhgww.mwwhﬁbudm
the front of photographs.
TBEE SURVEY

if you are proposing c! ion adj to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diamater (st approximataly 4 fest above the ground), you
must ﬁle an accume tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at jeast that dimension.

For ALL projects, provuie an oocumta list of adjscent snd confranting property owners {not tenants), inchuding names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of ail lots or parcels which adjcin the parcel in question, 2s well as the ownerls) of lotis) or parcel{s) which tie directly across
the street/highway from tha parcel in question. You can obtain this mfurmshnn from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroa Street,
Rockvilie, {301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAIUNG LABELS.



HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .

Owner’s mailing address

BOARD OF EDUCATION
4015 ROSEMARY STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

JK ARCHITECTS + ASSOCIATES, INC.
937-C RUSSELL AVENUE
GAITHERSBURG, MD 20879

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

LOWE, MICHAELD &
7000 HILLCREST PLACE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

LEIFER, ELIHU & SHEILA
6901 BEECHWOOD DRIVE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

MILLER, WILLIAMD & R |
7000 VALLEY PLACE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

MILLER, PETER PAUL & KAREN L PEREZ
7000 BEECHWOOD DRIVE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

OKULIAR; ALEXANDER P & CATHERINE A
6808 HILLCREST PLACE
CHEVY CHASE, MD. 20815

GRUNEWALD, ROBERT K & B SUSAN YOUNG
4101°STANFORD STREET ‘ :
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

LUKER, MARK A & SUE AROHAN
6820 MEADOW LANE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815 -




DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

4015 ROSEMARY STREET, CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

MR. JAMES SONG
MS. JOYCE SCHOEPPACH

CHEVY CHASE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT MANAGER

SCOPE OF WORK

1. PROOE (1) ouuvsvr.n ENCLOSURE
2. DSTALL MASONRY W
3. ADD OWN L ur: n DRVEWAY

CONSTRUCT WORK FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

LOCATION MAP

7C MUSSEU avied,
warn axd Joors

790-832-2701

240-433-2282

Montgontery County
Public Schools

ELEMENTA HOOLL
BUMPS IR ENCLOSURL

2015 ROSEMARY SIRECT
CHEVY CHASE, M0 20813

Ve
——g
o remid

am:

PROLSSNAL CANDFCA LN

GENERAL NOTES

-

ML WORK SALL BE DONC 4 COUPLANCE mitn ALL CURREN GOVERNIG COOCS, AL
APPLICADLE ORDINANGES, RICULATIONS AND OTHER LOCAL CODES TrAT APPL

THE INTORMALION PROVIDED ®4 TNIS DOCUMEN] IS FEOM DOCUMCNTATION AVALALE AHD. Ay
~OT REFLLCT CAACT FIELD CONDMIONS. I Srkiy. B IuL RESPONSALIY OF 1

CONTRACTOR 10 FIlLD VERFY ALL INFORMATION. BRING euumcrs 10 INE mtm-on

OF ML OWNLR AND QHIAN APPROVAL FROW THC QWNER OR ALTHORITY

JURISDICTION PRIOR 10 PROCEEDING WITM ALTERMATE METHODS AND/OR WATERILS, ETC.

THE ARCHIIECY WAL NOI WAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF aRD Wiy wO1
SOONSIELE FOR CONSIUCTXON, MEANS, UEINOOS. TECANUE, SLOUERCE o -
PROCLOURES, OR FOR SASETY PRICAUIGNS AND PROGRAMS 1N CONNECTION WITH ThE

wnl SINCE THESL Aﬂt SOLILY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBLITY, KL Aﬂcm(:l L
1 B WORK (N ACCORTANCE

IRACTOR’
RESPONSILE FOR TME CONTRACIOR'S FALURE 10 CARRY OUT Tnf

THE CONTRACIOR SMALL WISIT IML SITE TQ ruvE A COMPLETE UNDZRSIANDING OF THE
SCOPE OF PROJECT BIFORE SUBMITTING THE PROPOSAL.

T CONTRACIOR S REviw T CONTRACT ORANNCS FOR AN SONDIIOWS wHaCH
REATE 10 THE PERFORMANCE AND COORDINATION OF SPLCIFIC TRADES.

L SUOCONTRACIONS St BE RESPONSELL FOR CORDUATIG THER WORK WITM ALt
“DinER TRADES AND STOUEMCNG. OF CONSTRALTON. ORCAA

-

8

SCAL DRAMCS, AL OIINSIONS SHALL BT FROM FWSHED FACE 10 FarSED,
m',[ um.(ss OERSE NOTED. ThE CONTRACTOR Ss (1L VERIY ALL O
START o, o0 DSCREPANGES BETWLLN T RIS WD
lms smu. B OFORMED 10 THE ARCHITECT,

S AND FOR m(( OURATION OF THL CONTRACT, THE coumacloﬂ TS

PROGRESSE!
wum A Cﬂlﬁﬂ( NQ SLPARA)
e

T O SRNIS OF ML CORTRACT
1 TME 08 SITE AT ALL TS, th CONTRACTOR
COMPLETED AND ALL WOOIFICATIONS

- T CONTRICION Siuut, SXRFORY DALY CLOMN-UP OF ML TRASH 40 OC

ADOE
s R o mmm.v uwmn 2 woRx
AND CHANGES Fi T ORAWNGS.,

b( CONIRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRODUCT OATA FOR [OUIRUENT SPECSIED AND/OR SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTAACTOR PROVIDED SHOP DRAWINGS SMALL INCLUDE ACCURATE
otmxm DUCNSONA ORARAGS, WOLUORG COUPLLTE SeSRmRoS OF archus.
ALS AND WAMACTURERS' PUEAISHED PERTORMANCE DA

OCTALS ARE NOT GIENDED 10 Sew METHOD AND MANNLR OF ACCOMPAISHING WORN,
MINOR WOOKF) v Bf REOUIRED 10 SUN THf JOB CIMENSIONS OR CONDIMONS

D
SHALL BT INCLUOED 45 PART OF N wORX. 0BTAN THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR 10
DEVATON FROW DETALS.

BRIS RESULTING
rkuu ns

AL OF ALl
Cormmacion ru.s 1o, COuRY Wit ws. THE OWKER SHALL m:m‘mu THE NECESSARY
CLEAN-UP AND DEQUCT THME COST FROM THE CONTRACT

Tt CONTRACIOR SwALL GF RESPONSIBLL FOR VERIVING THE EXACT LOGATION OF ALt
UTLITY UNTS AND INTERCEPT AS REGUAREI

THL CONTRACTOR SWALL NOTIFY THE MCPS OF ANY MEGMANICAL, OR ELECTRICAL
“DOWN TIML' THRLL (3) OAYS PRIOR TO DISTURBANCE,

An(mtn‘s WUS) B0 SCHEOULED A MINIMUW OF 24 MOURS N ADVANCE WilH THL BULDING

L COMIRACION. SLL CONOUC!. 1n ACINMES 0 A SATE MR O St B SOUTLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLUKCE willt ALL SAFETY REGUUATIONS OF OSHA AND LOCAL LIFT
SAFEIY AGENCIES.

. 1 CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE 10 REPLACE OEFECTIVE NATERULS AND WORKMANSNIP
FROM

FOR THE ENTIRE PROKECT FOR A PERIDD OF ONE (1) YEAR FINAL COMPLETION,

. THE CONTRACIOR SHALL PATCN ALL DAMAGEC EXIST. CMU & JOWTS PRIOR T0 MIW PANT.

P SAE PN

=1 EXST/DIMO SUE PU & PROPOSID PLAN onoLC) M 0424
A-2 CLEVAGKS, DETALS & NOIES . pey—
om g A
PROJECT DATA poT——
Cusine &0G. PROPOSLO ALTCR o P
oo cosmarn o e
' COVER SHEET
APPUCARLE €00L5:
MIERIATIONAL BULDRG COOE 2006 —

T e S Saoe 2008




HILLCREST PLACE

BEECHWOOD DRIVE

VALLEY PLACE
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Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

]

Detail:__VIEW FROM HILLCREST PLACE FACING NORTH TO PROPOSED LOCATION
FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE & DRIVEWAY GATE

i

i
o

e s ¥

Detail:__VIEW FROM HILLCREST PLACE FACING SOUTH TO PROPOSED LOCATION
FOR DRIVEWAY GATE

Applicant:_JOHN KIM, JK ARCHITECTS + ASSOCIATES, INC. Page:_1




Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

Detail:__VIEW FROM SCHOOL DRIVEWAY FACING NORTH TO EXISTING LOCATION OF

DUMPSTERS. PROPOSED LOCATION FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - VIEW 1

Detail: __VIEW FROM SCHOOL DRIVEWAY FACING NORTH TO EXISTING LOCATION OF

DUMPSTERS. PROPOSED LOCATION FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - VIEW 2

Applicant: JOHN KIM, JK ARCHITECTS + ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page: 2
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The ToWn of.

R Chevy Chase!

Town Council

David Lublin, Mayor HISTORIC 75~=2

] 3 L LRV, .
Kathy Strom, Vice Mayor p,f’gg MARYLAND“ZX??S%Z%’;;,;E
Al Lang, Secretary g FSAND PLANNING comwss;é,ﬂ

Linna Barnes, reasurer
Patricia Burda, Community Liaison

July 13,2010

Historic Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

SIVER SPRING, pp

Dear Commission Members:

Iam writing regarding the Historic Area Work Permit that you will consider on July 28 for proposed
improvements at Chevy Chase Elementary School (CCES).

Once the Town received notice of the permit application, we solicited comments from residents who
would be affected by the improvements. We also asked our arborist to review any potential impacts to
trees on school property. The residents’ comments and the arborist’s report are attached.

As you will note, one resident supports the dumpster enclosure, while another has concerns with both the
enclosure and the proposed gate. Additionally, the Town’s arborist has expressed some concerns with the
proposed location of the dumpster enclosure and its potential impact on the root system of a mature Elm -
tree. The arborist recommends that the enclosure be relocated 6 feet to the west of the Elm tree and that
tree protection fencing be erected during construction.

The Town Council hopes that you will take into account our residents’ comments and the Town arborist’s

. findings and recommendations when considering the Historic Area Work Permit for CCES. If you have
any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact our Town Manager, Todd
Hoffman, at 301-654-7144 or thoffman(@townofchevychase.ore.

.Sincerely,

/"\‘

C i ) vl \JA )

’jz :Z’L;m/; 17% (4/\_
David Lublin

Mayor

7

4301 Willow Lane » Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815 ¢ 301/654-7144 » Fax 301/718-9631 townofﬁce@townofchevychése.org
www.townofchevychase.org
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Excerpts from July 6, 2010 E-mail from Rose Miller, 7000 Valley Place

3) MCPS has historically had a single dumpster in this location. The other has been a
goodwill type dumpster recently removed. The pictures in the site plan are very recent because
there is the same after-school-release clean-out pile beside the back door that I see this week and
last. The picture is extremely misleading. It makes it look like 3 school dumpsters have
always sat here. There have not been 3 school dumpsters there. In the picture, the newly
delivered dumpsters | saw today are there (the short one beside the goodwill one, the one in the
rear where they want to build, and another short one you can't see here). The Goodwill type
dumpster for used clothes looks like a large school dumpster, but it was not, and it has since been
removed. These pictures must have been very recently, but before the used clothes dumpster
was removed by its organization. Most dumpster activity has been beside the school beside the
kitchen (between the kitchen and Hillcrest, I think) before these new ones were dumped here.

You can also see one of the relatively new sheds (compared to my 25 years here) which was
built.

Now 3 new dumpsters are there replacing 1. [ am concerned this could lead to fresh waste
being disposed of there--at the furtherest point away from the kitchen and close to homes. In the
past dumpster waste has been by the kitchen. At present, we have rats who dance across my
patio at night, racoons, and possums who love the school dumpster trash, particularly hard

to control with our large sewer here. Other public schools have programs this year to eliminate
their rat population per the Gazette. Perhaps moving non-paper waste (even paper waste draws
mice and rats) further from the school is part of the mcps plan here.

4) this site is on a hill--It is the highest part of the rear of the school where the land swings up.
This treed hill has historically hidden the school "view" from residential streets; it will not hide
this brick/masonry structure but the hill itself will make it extra-prominent, even if a small
structure, smaller than the sheds.

To erect a masonry brick structure large enough (width and heighth) to accommodate 3
dumpsters and to allow a mechanical truck to swing in the air for "pick up"” (I believe I've seen
the same beside North Bethesda Middle) on the highest point of land--and the furtherest away
from the school itself--is an unreasonable burden on surrounding homes and the nature and
character of the neighborhood. Such a structure should be beside or adjacent to the school
building as North Bethesda's is. ‘

Moreover the building materials are not in character with the building materials of the school.

5) thesite plan drawing and picture 2 are inconsistent as to where the driveway gate the
picture 2 does not picture the dumpster area and takes a snap of the driveway entrance itself--
stating the driveway gate will be at the driveway entrance appearing to go north to south--several




yards closer to Hillcrest street than where the current relatively new gate is. The site plan has the
only gate going east to west in front of the dumpster only, and not impacting access to the
driveway itself.

If the driveway gate is located where picture 2 depicts, there is currently a gate that locks in
the location where they wish to put a sliding chain link fence, only closer to the
playground. It was put in maybe five years ago? It is a freestanding unsightly gate that doesn't
connect to a fence, but it achieves an MCPS' safety objective of barring cars from entering the
blacktop to drive or park in the rear on the playground at times other than school events is
achieved already. (The playground is used for parking for school and rental events.) The
enclosed chain link fence' only function, then, is to ensure non-access by the public to the
playground through the west end of the playground after school and weekends. Despite the
current locking gate, people can still enter, and can bring in their bikes and trikes. I remember
when the current janitor tried to lock their new chain link gate on the north side of the property
and kept it locked through the evenings and weekends. It hurt the PTA that time because they
had a major outdoor carnival and couldn't unload there. It was also a safety hazard during the
day, so that lock came off thank goodness.

Excerpts from July 7, 2010 E-mail from Rose Miller, 7000 Valley Place

Second, the proper site for a dumpster enclosure and operation is between the school and
Hillcrest at the two doors used by the kitchen--neither used by children. Children's egress is
behind at the stairs and can be fenced off. There is a snall grassy raised place to the right (west
side) of the delivery driveway in front of these stairs. While too small at present, this picture
also shows where the Town recently carved out an indented street space wider than a car's width
to create a new -- all too often not used -- car pool and temporary parking lane. To do this we
moved trees and dug up grass. MCPS leveling a similar sized space to the right of this driveway
at the rear of the school would work just fine--no trees there even, and not an area used by kids.

Third, a significant important reason not to fence off with a black chain link fence and sliding
gate east to west in front of MCPS' proposed dumpster area is a large wide open swatch to the
hillside abutting Hillcrest near the corner, and then going up the length of Beechwood. town
children play on this hill, and up this green space, especially the very young playing hide and go
seek. [tisone of the few raw unlandscaped play places in Town. People also regularly walk (and
pick up after) dogs in this green space. There is no reason for the school to close off access with
a building structure and fence. Moreover, kids' balls go over the fence at recess and in day care
and staff or children go get them from both east and west ends.

Fourth, MCPS' currently standing structure near this location built to house lawnmowers and
school stutf was thoughtfully built new at the time the school was renovated ten years ago or so
to be of the same brick composition as the school itself, with an historically appropriate roof, and
appropriate size. Any new building should do the same. (The two large sheds built on site from

()



scratch should have gone through some process as well--we are getting a "building jungle”
beside Beechwood.

Excerpts from July 8, 2010 E-mail from Paul Miller and Lea Perez, 7000 Beechwood Drive

We support what will apparently hide the dumpsters from view- since we are directly across
from them, that would be welcome.
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Patricia B_urda Community Liaison

July 13, 2010

“Historic Preservation‘Con%mission a _ S"‘VERSPRING,MD ‘
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Dear Commission Members:

I am writing regarding the Historic Area Work Permit that you will consider on July 28 for proposed
* improvements at Chevy Chase Elementary School (CCES). .

Once the Town received notice of the permit application, we solicited comments from residents who
would be affected by the improvements. We also asked our arborist to review any potential impacts to
trees on school property. The residents’ comments and the arborist’s report are attached.

) " As you will note, one resident supports the dumpster enclosure, while another has concerns with both the
- enclosure and the proposed gate. Additionally, the Town’s arborist has expressed some concerns with the
‘ proposed location of the dumpster enclosure and its potential impact on the root system of a mature Elm
tree. The arborist recommends that the enclosure be relocated 6 feet to the west of the Elm tree and that
tree protection fencing be erected during construction. ’
The Town Council hopes that you will take into account our residents’ comments and the Town arborist’s
" findings and recommendations when considering the Historic Area Work Permit.for CCES. If you have
any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact our Town Manager, Todd
Hoffman, at 301-654-7144 or thoffman@townofchevychase.org. ‘

Sincerely, . K : ' S

David Lubliig ‘
Mayor

4301 Willow Lane ¢ Chevy Chase Maryland 20815 301/654-7144 * Fax 301/718-9631 * townofﬁce@townofchevychase org .
: www.townofchevychase. org ‘
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Excerpts from July 6, 2010 E-mail from Rose Miller, 7000 Valley Place

3) MCPS has historically had a single dumpster in this location. The other has been a
goodwill type dumpster recently removed. The pictures in the site plan are very recent because
there is the same after-school-release clean-out pile beside the back door that I see this week and
last. The picture is extremely misleading. It makes it look like 3 school dumpsters have
always sat here. There have not been 3 school dumpsters there. In the picture, the newly
delivered dumpsters I saw today are there (the short one beside the goodwill one, the one in the
rear where they want to build, and another short one you can't see here). The Goodwill type
dumpster for used clothes looks like a large school dumpster, but it was not, and it has since been
removed. These pictures must have been very recently, but before the used clothes dumpster
was removed by its organization. Most dumpster activity has been beside the school beside the
kitchen (between the kitchen and Hillcrest, I think) before these new ones were dumped here.

You can also see one of the relatively new sheds (compared to my 25 years here) which was
built.

Now 3 new dumpsters are there replacing 1. I am concerned this could lead to fresh waste
being disposed of there--at the furtherest point away from the kitchen and close to homes. In the
past dumpster waste has been by the kitchen. At present, we have rats who dance across my
patio at night, racoons, and possums who love the school dumpster trash, particularly hard

.~ to control with our large sewer here. Other public schools have programs this year to eliminate

their rat population per the Gazette. Perhaps moving non-paper waste (even paper waste draws
mice and rats) further from the school is part of the mcps plan here.

4) this site is on a hill--t is the highest part of the rear of the school where the land swings up.
This treed hill has historically hidden the school "view" from residential streets; it will not hide
this brick/masonry structure but the hill itself will make it extra-prominent, even if a small
structure, smaller than the sheds.

To erect a masonry brick structure large enough (width and heighth) to accommodate 3
dumpsters and to allow a mechanical truck to swing in the air for "pick up" (I believe I've seen
the same beside North Bethesda Middle) on the highest point of land--and the furtherest away
from the school itself--is an unreasonable burden on surrounding homes and the nature and
character of the neighborhood. Such a structure should be beside or adjacent to the school
building as North Bethesda's 1s.

Moreover the building materials are not in character with the building materials of the school.

5) thesite plan drawing and picture 2 are inconsistent as to where the driveway gate the
picture 2 does not picture the dumpster area and takes a snap of the driveway entrance itself--
stating the driveway. gate will be at the driveway entrance appearing to go north to south--several
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yards closer to Hillcrest street than where the current relatively new gate is. The site plan has the

only gate going east to west in front of the dumpster only, and not impacting access to the
driveway itself.

If the driveway gate is located where picture 2 depicts, there is currently a gate that locks in
the location where they wish to put a sliding chain link fence, only closer to the
playground. It was put in maybe five years ago? It is a freestanding unsightly gate that doesn't
connect to a fence, but it achieves an MCPS' safety objective of barring cars from entering the
blacktop to drive or park in the rear on the playground at times other than school events is
achieved already. (The playground is used for parking for school and rental events.) The
enclosed chain link fence' only function, then, is to ensure non-access by the public to the
playground through the west end of the playground after school and weekends. Despite the
current locking gate, people can still enter, and can bring in their bikes and trikes. I remember
when the current janitor tried to lock their new chain link gate on the north side of the property
and kept it locked through the evenings and weekends. It hurt the PTA that time because they
had a major outdoor carnival and couldn't unload there. It was also a safety hazard during the
day, so that lock came off thank goodness.

Excerpts from July 7, 2010 E-mail from Rose Miller, 7000 Valley Place

Second, the proper site for a dumpster.enclosure and operation is between the school and
Hillcrest at the two doors used by the kitchen--neither used by children. Children's egress is
behind at the stairs and can be fenced off. There is a snall grassy raised place to the right (west
side) of the delivery driveway in front of these stairs. While too small at present, this picture
also shows where the Town recently carved out an indented street space wider than a car's width
to create a new -- all too often not used -- car pool and temporary parking lane. To do this we
moved trees and dug up grass. MCPS leveling a similar sized space to the right of this driveway
at the rear of the school would work just fine--no trees there even, and not an area used by kids.

Third, a significant important reason not to fence off with a black chain link fence and sliding
gate east to west in front of MCPS' proposed dumpster area is a large wide open swatch to the
hillside abutting Hillcrest near the corner, and then going up the length of Beechwood. town
children play on this hill, and up this green space, especially the very young playing hide and go
seek. It is one of the few raw unlandscaped play places in Town. People also regularly walk (and
pick up after) dogs in this green space. There is no reason for the school to close off access with
a building structure and fence. Moreover, kids' balls go over the fence at recess and in day care
and staff or children go get them from both east and west ends.

Fourth, MCPS' currently standing structure near this location built to house lawnmowers and
school stuff was thoughtfully built new at the time the school was renovated ten years ago or so
to be of the same brick composition as the school itself, with an historically appropriate roof, and
appropriate size. Any new building should do the same. (The two large sheds built on site from



scratch should have gone through some process as well--we are getting a "building jungle"
beside Beechwood. ‘ :

Excerpts from July 8, 2010 E-mail from Paul Miller and Lea Perei, 7000 Beechwood Drive

We support what will apparently hide the dumpsters from view- since we are directly across
from them, that would be welcome.




Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

Detail:

VIEW FROM HILLCREST PLACE FACING NORTH TO PROPOSED LOCATION

FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE & DRIVEWAY GATE

Detail:

VIEW FROM HILLCREST PLACE FACING SOUTH TO PROPOSED LOCATION

FOR DRIVEWAY GATE

Applicant:' JOHN KIM, JK ARCHITECTS + ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page: 1



Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

Detail:__VIEW FROM SCHOOL DRIVEWAY FACING NORTH TO EXISTING LOCATION OF
DUMPSTERS. PROPOSED LOCATION FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - VIEW 1

Detail:__vIEW FROM SCHOOL DRIVEWAY FACING NORTH_TO EXISTING LOCATION OF
DUMPSTERS. PROPOSED LOCATION FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - VIEW 2

Applicant: JOHN KIM, JK ARCHITECTS + ASSOCIATES, INC. Page: 2



